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STAFF REPORT 

July 27, 2022 

To: Southeast Consolidated Zoning Board                                        

Fr:  Diane Wicklund, AICP, Senior Planner      
Re: Application No. SE 22-230-CUP (AU) 

 

APPLICATION INFORMATION 

Applicant and Landowners: Jay and Laura Cook 

Requested Action: Conditional Use Permit  

Purpose: Requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a detached 
accessory structure located in the front yard. 

Legal Description: Mission Trails, Second Plat, Lot 26.  Section 33, Township 
14, Range 25. 

Site Address/Location: 4665 W. 188th Terrace 

Existing Land Use/Zoning: Residential/ RN1, Residential Neighborhood 1 District 

Existing Improvements: Single-Family Residence and tool shed 

Site Size: 6.2 acres 

 

Recommendation Summary:  Based on the findings and conclusions of this staff report, Staff is 
recommending approval of the requested Conditional Use Permit, including recommended stipulations. 

PROPOSAL 

This is a request for a Conditional Use Permit to allow construction of a new detached accessory structure 
to be located in the front yard.  The property is zoned RN1, Residential Neighborhood 1, and is 6.2-acres 
in size.  The subject property is located in the Mission Trails Subdivision, in the vicinity of 188th Street 
and Mission Road. 

The proposed 1,092 square foot (42x26 ft.) accessory structure complies with the size restrictions of 
detached accessory structures located on lots less than 10 acres in size.  The proposed building will be 
24 feet tall, which complies with the maximum height restriction of 25 feet for accessory structures in the 
RN1 zoning district.  The proposed building will be used for personal storage and garage space and it 
will also comply with the setback requirements.   The proposed garage will match the existing home in 
regard to architectural style and exterior building materials and color.  Please refer to the Applicant’s 
Narrative and Site Plan attached for more details. 
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For this request, a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) would be required to be approved by the Board of 
County Commissioners (BOCC) since it does not fully comply with the Johnson County Zoning and 
Subdivision Regulations (Regulations) for accessory buildings in the Residential Neighborhood 1 (RN1) 
zoning district.  Regardless of the lot size in the RN1 district, accessory buildings are not allowed in the 
front yard, unless first approved by a CUP.  Article 18, Section 6(A)(2) of the Regulations addressing 
accessory buildings states: 

2. Location in Front Yard - Rural, Planned Rural, Residential and Planned Residential Districts: 

a. For lots with a lot area of greater than three acres in the Rural or Planned Rural 
Districts, accessory buildings and structures shall be allowed in the Front Yard. 

b. For lots meeting the following conditions, accessory buildings and structures shall not 
be located in the Front Yard, unless authorized by the approval of a Conditional Use 
Permit as provided in Article 23 of these regulations: 

1) Lots with a lot area of three acres or less in the Rural or Planned Rural District, or 

2) Lots in a Residential or Planned Residential District, regardless of the lot area. 

 

In Article 2 of the Zoning and Subdivision Regulations, the front yard is defined as “a yard across the full 
width of the lot extending from the front line of the main building to the front line of the lot.”  See graphic 
below depicting the types of yards that are defined in the Regulations. 
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Close Up View of Subject Property (outlined in blue) – not to scale 

 

 

 Picture of Subject Property – (red star represents general location of proposed garage)  

Location of 
proposed garage 
in front yard 

FRONT YARD 
AREA 
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 Picture of Surrounding Neighborhood (red star represents general location of proposed garage)  

 

Aerial View of Surrounding Area (subject property outlined in red) 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Zoning/Building History: 
The Mission Trails, 2nd Plat was recorded in 1995.  The existing single family home was constructed in 
1999.  The property was rezoned to the RN1, Residential Neighborhood 1 Zoning District, as part of the 
county-wide rezoning in 1994.   

 

MINIMUM INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS 

The Johnson County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations state that the minimum infrastructure 
requirements shall be guidelines for interpretation of the minimum infrastructure required for each 
conditional use. 

Infrastructure: 

Water:  Water is provided by Waterone District for the single family residence.  Water service will be 
extended to the proposed accessory structure. 

Wastewater:  Wastewater disposal is provided by a private septic system on site for the single family 
residence.  A location check for the existing septic system has been conducted and the proposed location 
of the new accessory structure complies with the Environmental Department requirements, which was 
confirmed by an email from the Environmental Department.   

Public Safety:  Police protection is provided by the Johnson County Sheriff’s Department.   

Fire Protection is provided by Overland Park Fire District.  The nearest fire station is located at 18475 
Mission Road, less than one mile to the northeast.   

Transportation:  Access to this property is from 188th Terrace/Granada Drive, a local subdivision street, 
which is a paved, county-maintained street.  This street connects to 188th Street, which then connects to 
Mission Road, which are all paved, county-maintained streets.  The new detached accessory structure 
will be accessed via the existing driveway entrance off of 188th Terrace, and as such, will not increase 
traffic along 188th Terrace, 188th St., or Mission Road.  No new driveway entrances are being requested.   

Stormwater:  According to the Public Works Department, the Land Disturbance Permit and Stormwater 
Quality requirements are not required in this case because the new, proposed building will not be 
disturbing more than one acre of land.  The Stormwater Management Plan is not required because it is 
a small accessory structure (1,092 sq.ft.) on a 6.2-acre parcel, which will not impact the stormwater 
runoff on the property. 

Summary:  The existing infrastructure is adequate for the proposed accessory structure.   
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STAFF ANALYSIS 

As stated above, in Article 18, Section 6(A)(2) of the Regulations, accessory structures on property with 
residential zoning are not allowed in the front yard, by right.  Accessory structures located in the front 
yard on property with residential zoning, may be allowed if the County approves a Conditional Use Permit. 

The Regulations, the Rural Comprehensive Plan and laws in Kansas indicate that consideration should 
be given to whether the proposed conditional use is in the interest of the public health, safety, morality, 
and the general welfare of the community. The conditional use permit application has been considered 
with regard to:                          

1. Whether the use would be consistent with the zoning and uses of nearby properties.   

The subject property is located within the Mission Trails Subdivision.  The entire subdivision is zoned 
RN1, Residential Neighborhood 1 District.  To the north and east of the subject property is RN1 
zoning.  To the south and west (across the railroad tracks) is RUR, Rural zoning.  Surrounding uses 
are primarily residential with lot sizes ranging from 1.6 to 19.6 acres in the immediate area.   

The subject property is located at the end of the cul de sac (188th Terrace/Granada Drive).  There are 
five lots along 188th Terrace (excluding the subject property) and they are all developed with a 
residence and two of the lots have accessory structures.  The lots in the subdivision along 188th St., 
which 188th Terrace connects to, are also developed with a residence and several of the lots have 
accessory structures.  The existing accessory structures in the area are located either in the side or 
rear yards of those lots. 

Given that the proposed accessory structure will match the architectural style and building materials 
of the existing residence, and the proposed garage will not be visible from the street, the proposed 
structure is consistent with the residential zoning and uses of nearby properties. 

2. Whether the use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood. 

As mentioned above, the subject parcel is located within a residential subdivision. Accessory 
structures are a very typical and common, residential accessory use. 

The proposed detached garage will comply with the height and setback requirements and also 
complies with the size restrictions for accessory structures on parcels with less than 10 acres. The 
planned accessory structure is proposed to be located in the front of the house (or front yard).  The 
proposed location is about 280 feet from the street (cul de sac bulb) and the closest house would be 
about 380 feet to the east. 

The subject property is heavily treed (as seen in the aerial photography on pages 3-4 of this Report) 
and the proposed garage will not be visible from the street view or from the closest home, which is 
about 380 feet to the east.  In addition, the five other lots along the cul-de-sac are also heavily treed 
and the proposed garage will not be visible to those lots and residences. 

Furthermore, the proposed accessory structure will match the architectural style, building materials, 
and color of the existing residence.  The applicant has stated in their Narrative (attached), some 
reasons for the specific, proposed location of the accessory structure.  The primary reasons (stated 
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by the applicant) for the proposed location are: (1) due to the topography of this land and the property 
(steep slopes on the north and west sides of the house), finding a different location for the garage 
would be difficult and expensive due to the changes in grade and land elevations, (2) the location 
facilitates the use of the garage and is the only suitable place on site for the proposed structure, and 
(3) the septic system is located east of the house, which also limits possible locations for the proposed 
accessory structure. 

None of the lots in the vicinity of the subject property have accessory buildings located in the front 
yard.  However, the proposed structure will be compatible with the residential character of the 
neighborhood for the following reasons:  (1) distance from existing homes, (2) location of the property 
at the end of the cul-de-sac lessens the visibility of the structure from the homes along 188th Terrace, 
(3) the structure will match the architectural style, building materials, and color of the existing 
residence, (4) the topography (steep slopes) of the subject property and the location of the existing 
septic system restriction other possible locations for the accessory structure on site, (5) the subject 
property is heavily treed and the proposed garage will not be visible from the street view or from the 
closest home, which is about 380 feet to the east, and (6) the five other lots along the cul-de-sac are 
also heavily treed and the proposed garage will not be visible to those lots and residences. 

3. Suitability of the property for uses to which it has been restricted.   

The property is zoned RN1, Residential Neighborhood 1 District.  Uses allowed include residential 
uses with accompanying accessory structures.  The present use of the property is residential.  The 
property is suitable for the uses to which it is restricted. 

4. Extent of detrimental effects to nearby parcels should the Conditional Use Permit be approved. 

The applicant has indicated that the building will be used for personal storage and garage space.  
This benefits the public and neighborhood since storage of personal items will be inside the building 
and not outdoors.  Additionally, the RN1 District zoning precludes any business use of the building or 
property.  

The primary detrimental effects of an accessory structure located in the front yard could be visual 
impacts and whether the structure blends in with the size and architectural style and building materials 
of other existing accessory structures in the area.  The proposed accessory structure, located in the 
front yard, will have minimal, if any, detrimental effects to nearby parcels, for the following reasons:  
(1) the location of the subject property is at the end of the cul-de-sac, (2) the proposed accessory 
structure will be setback 280 feet from the street and 380 feet from the nearest home, (3) the size of 
the property (6.2 acres), (4) buffering (by distance) from adjacent homes, (5) the structure will match 
the architectural style and building materials of the existing residence, (6) the subject property is 
heavily treed and the proposed garage will not be visible from the street view or from the closest 
home, and (7) the five other lots along the cul-de-sac are also heavily treed and the proposed garage 
will not be visible to those lots and residences. 

5. Length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned.   

The property is not vacant.  The house was constructed in 1999.  
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6. Relative gain to the public health, safety, and welfare as opposed to the hardship imposed upon the 
landowner by denying the request.   

The proposed structure will enable the applicant to have personal storage and garage space inside 
the building.  This benefits the public and neighborhood since storage of personal items will be inside 
the building and not outdoors.  If denied, the landowners would have to find another location for the 
accessory structure that would comply with the Regulations. 

7. Whether the use is in keeping with the Comprehensive Plan.   

The Rural Comprehensive Plan: A Plan for the Unincorporated Area of Johnson County (Plan) 
indicates this site within the Blue Valley Area Plan.  The Blue Valley Plan shows the future land use 
designation for the subject property as Growth Policy Area: Existing Residential, which calls for an 
orderly expansion of residential development. The subject property and the existing residential 
subdivision are compatible with the Blue Valley Plan.  In addition, the Plan does not specifically 
address requests for Conditional Use Permits.  The proposed use is also in keeping with the Stilwell 
Community Plan which supports residential development and fostering community in neighborhoods. 

 

ZONING AND SUBDIVISION REGULATION STANDARDS 

Article 23 Sec. 6 (C) establishes that the granting of the requested CUP shall not be recommended unless 
the Zoning Board first makes a finding that the following conditions are met: 

1) Is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulations. 

The proposed accessory structure located in the front yard will be in harmony with purpose and 
intent of the Regulations because it will blend in with the residential character of the neighborhood 
and is compatible with the residential character of the area. 

2) Will not impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 

The proposed accessory structure located in the front yard exceeds the setback requirements 
and will not impair the supply of light or air to adjacent property. 

3) Will not increase hazards from fire or other dangers. 

The proposed accessory structure located in the front yard (for personal storage and garage 
space) will not create any activity of a hazardous or dangerous nature.  

4) Will not increase traffic on streets beyond their capacity. 

The proposed accessory structure located in the front yard will be used for personal storage and 
garage space and will not increase traffic along the adjacent streets (188th Terrace/Granada Drive, 
188th St., and Mission Road). 

5) Will not increase the potential for flood damage to adjacent properly or lead to additional public 
expense for flood protection, rescue or relief. 
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 The proposed accessory structure will not be located within a floodplain area. 

6) Will not otherwise unduly impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of 
the inhabitants of the County, or otherwise create a nuisance or nuisance-like situation. 

The proposed accessory structure located in the front yard will not impair the general welfare and 
safety of County residents in this area because the request will not have detrimental effects to 
surrounding properties and for the reasons listed on Page 7 of this Report.  

      7)  Will not pollute the air, land, or water. 

The proposed accessory structure will not pollute air, land, or water. 

 

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS AND OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS 

Building Codes Department:  Received comments and the Building Official stated that a building permit 
will be required for construction of the accessory structure. 
Public Works Department:  See attached Memo. 
Environmental Department:  Comments are included in the Report (see Page 5).  The location of the 
proposed structure has been approved by the Environmental Department.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

Planning staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use Permit to allow the construction of a detached 
accessory structure to be located in the front yard, subject to the following stipulations: 

1. This conditional use permit allows the construction of a 42 foot by 26 foot (1,092 square feet) detached 
accessory structure, located in the front yard, as shown on the site plan and in accordance with the 
building elevations, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

2. The oversized accessory structure shall be used only for accessory uses permitted in the RN1, 
Residential Neighborhood 1 District, by the Johnson County Zoning and Subdivision Regulations (the 
Regulations) and shall not be used in conjunction with a business or commercial activity. 

3. The term of this permit shall be for a period not to exceed 20 years, commencing from the date of 
approval of this resolution by the Board of County Commissioners.   

4. If outdoor lighting is attached to or placed around the structure, such light fixtures shall be of a cut-off 
or shoebox design to prevent bulb glare.  Light fixtures that produce light spillage onto adjacent 
property are prohibited. 

5. All applicable County code and regulation requirements, including but not limited to building code, fire 
code, wastewater, stormwater, land disturbance, and post construction water quality shall be met 
prior to construction of the accessory structure. 
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Reasons for Recommendation of Approval of the CUP: 

1. The proposed accessory structure in the front yard is consistent and compatible with the surrounding 
zoning and land uses and the proposed location is appropriate for this site. 

2. The proposed accessory structure is consistent with the Rural Comprehensive Plan. 

3. The proposed accessory structure will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare. 

4. There would be no gain to the public by denying this request. 

5. There are no detrimental effects to nearby properties. 

6. The proposed conditional use permit satisfies the "Standards for Issuance of a CUP" [Article 23 Sec. 
6 (C)]. 

7. The following are additional reasons to recommend approval of the accessory structure located in the 
front yard: (1) the location of the subject property is at the end of the cul-de-sac, (2) the proposed 
accessory structure will be setback 280 feet from the street and 380 feet from the nearest home, (3) 
the size of the property (6.2 acres), (4) buffering (by distance) from adjacent homes, (5) the structure 
will match the architectural style and building materials of the existing residence, (6) the subject 
property is heavily treed and the proposed garage will not be visible from the street view or from the 
closest home, and (7) the five other lots along the cul-de-sac are also heavily treed and the proposed 
garage will not be visible to those lots and residences. 

 

 

Proposed Motion: 

“I move that the Board approve Application No. SE 22-230-CUP (AU), for a Conditional Use Permit to 
allow an accessory structure to be located in the front yard, for the reasons and stipulations 
recommended by Staff and set forth in the Staff Report.” 

 
 
Attachments: Vicinity Map, Applicant’s Narrative, Architectural Drawings, Site Plan, and Public Works 
Memo 
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   Johnson County  (913) 715-8300 phone 1800 W. Old Highway 56 

Public Works and Infrastructure  (913) 715-2453 fax Olathe, Kansas 66061 

     

 Memorandum 
 

To: Diane Wicklund 

Planning Department 

 

From: Martin Ntonjira P.E., CDT 

  Public Works 

 

Date: June 27, 2022 

   

Subject: Land Use Application – Detached Garage /Accessory Building; Conditional Use Permit  

  SE 22-230-CUP (AU) 

   

1. If the proposed development will disturb less than one acre, a small site certification for land 

disturbance from Public Works will be required prior to any land-disturbing activities.    

2. If the proposed construction will disturb more than one acre of land, a Land Disturbance Permit 

will be required prior to any land-disturbing activities.  A Land Disturbance Permit is required for 

any land disturbance activities that are part of a larger, phased, staged, common plan of 

development that will disturb a cumulative total of more than one acre over the life of the 

development. 

3. If grading or other land disturbance of one acre or more will occur during construction, and any 

impervious surface is constructed, a Stormwater Quality Management Plan and calculations will 

need to be accepted and a Stormwater Treatment Facility Permit (SQMP) obtained prior to the 

issuance of a building permit as defined by Resolution 069-08.  The SQMP and calculations must 

conform to the Manual of Best Management Practices for Stormwater Quality, published by the 

Mid America Regional Council and the Kansas City Metro Chapter of the APWA. 
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